
Amendment #2 INDYCAR, LLC 

 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND 

INDYCAR, LLC 

THIS AMENDMENT #2 is made to the EVENT AGREEMENT – ROAD COURSE for the 2019-2021 

IndyCar Series between INDYCAR, LLC, hereinafter “INDYCAR”, and the County of Monterey, a 

political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”; and 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY executed the original EVENT AGREEMENT on July 17, 2018; and 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and INDYCAR amended the EVENT AGREEMENT via Amendment #1 

dated May 4, 2021 to refund $400,000 of the total $1,000,000 Sanction Fee paid by COUNTY for the 2020 

Event that was canceled due to the COVID-19 pandemic and apply the remaining $600,000 to the 2021 

Event; and 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and INDYCAR wish to amend the EVENT AGREEMENT to reduce the 

Sanction Fee due for the 2021 Event. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the EVENT 

AGREEMENT in the following manner: 

 

1. Section 5.2 “Payment” shall be amended as follows: 

 
Event Annual Sanction Fee Payment Due Date Sanction Fee Payment 

2021 $1,300,000 Paid by County $600,000 
  On or before July 16, 2021 $400,000 
  On or before August 16, 2021 $300,000 

 

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the EVENT 

AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full 

force and effect as set forth in the EVENT AGREEMENT. 

 

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT #2 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT signed 

July 17, 2018. 

 

 

#### 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Amendment #2 INDYCAR, LLC 

Page 2 of 2 

County of Monterey:

__________________________________________
County Administrative Officer

Dated: ____________________________________


